STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Case No. 22665

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF VIRTUAL PROCEEDINGS

EXAMINER HEARING

June 2, 2022

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

This matter came on for virtual hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, HEARING OFFICER WILLIAM BRANCARD and TECHNICAL HEARING OFFICER JOHN GARCIA on Thursday, June 2, 2022, through the Webex Platform.

Reported by: PAUL BACA COURT REPORTERS

500 4th Street, NW, Suite 105 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

505-843-9241

	Pag	e 2
1	APPEARANCES	
2	For Mewbourne Oil Company:	
3	JAMES GARRETT BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW PO Box 1056	
4	Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1056 505-982-2043	
5	BY: JAMES G. BRUCE jamesbruc@aol.com	
6		
7	For Marathon Oil Permian, LLC:	
8	MODRALL SPERLING ROEHL HARRIS & SISK PA PO Box 2168	
9	Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168 505-848-1800	
10	BY: DEANA BENNETT deana.bennett@modrall.com	
11	acana. Denne de emoarari. Com	
12	I N D E X	
13	PAG	ЗE
14	CASE CALLED	
15	MOTION TO DISMISS	3
16	CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER	1
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

Page 3

1 HEARING OFFICER BRANCARD: All right.

- 2 We're on Item 12 on our worksheet. This is
- 3 Case 22665, Matador Production Company.
- 4 MR. BRUCE: Mr. Examiner, Jim Bruce for
- 5 Matador.
- 6 HEARING OFFICER BRANCARD: Marthon Oil
- 7 Permian.
- 8 MS. BENNETT: Good morning, Deana Bennett
- 9 of behalf of Marathon Oil Permian, LLC.
- 10 HEARING OFFICER BRANCARD: Any other
- 11 interested persons for Case 2265?
- Hearing none, Mr. Bruce, I believe we have
- 13 a late filed motion to dismiss here?
- 14 MR. BRUCE: It was -- it was filed
- 15 Wednesday. I didn't know there was any particular
- late filing date on motions to dismiss, but the
- 17 parties in this matter have all come to terms and so
- 18 the hearing is not necessary.
- 19 HEARING OFFICER BRANCARD: Okay.
- Ms. Bennett, you're in agreement?
- MS. BENNETT: Yes, thank you.
- 22 HEARING OFFICER BRANCARD: All right.
- 23 With that, 22665 will be dismissed.
- MR. BRUCE: Thank you.
- 25 (Matter concluded.)

	Page 4
1	REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
2	
3	I certify that the foregoing is a correct
4	transcript from the record of proceedings in the
5	above-entitled matter. I further certify that the
6	transcript fees and format comply with those
7	prescribed by the Court and the Judicial Conference
8	of the United States.
9	
10	Date: June 2, 2022
11	/s/ Edwina Castillo
12	/s/ Edwina Castillo
13	EDWINA CASTILLO, RPR, CCR
14	Certified Court Reporter #407 License Expires: 12-31-2022
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	